

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 24-5173

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

HON. PAULINE NEWMAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HON. KIMBERLY A. MOORE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS CHIEF JUDGE OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, CHAIR OF THE JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, AND CHAIR OF THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE OF THE JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT; HON. SHARON PROST, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MEMBER OF THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE OF THE JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT; HON. RICHARD G. TARANTO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MEMBER OF THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE OF THE JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT; AND JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT AND ALL MEMBERS THEREOF, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
No. 23-cv-01334-CRC; Hon. Christopher R. Cooper, Presiding

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Gregory Dolin
Counsel of Record

John J. Vecchione

Andrew Morris

Mark Chenoweth

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE

4250 N. Fairfax Drive, Suite 300

Arlington, VA 22203

(202) 869-5210

Greg.Dolin@ncla.legal

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

February 10, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. AN ACT OF CONGRESS CANNOT AUTHORIZE ACTUAL OR CONSTRUCTIVE REMOVAL OF AN ARTICLE III JUDGE FROM OFFICE	6
A. The Statutory Construction Argument Is Properly Before the Court and Concerns a Facial, Not an “As Applied” Challenge	6
B. If the Disability Act Permits Suspension of Article III Judges from All Judicial Duties, It Can Never Be Validly Applied	9
C. Defendants-Appellees’ “Parade of Horribles” Actually Supports Judge Newman’s Position	14
D. Contrary to Defendants-Appellees’ Assertions, the Act Threatens Judicial Independence	19
II. DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES’ ASSERTION THAT JUDGE NEWMAN’S SUSPENSION IS “TEMPORARY” IS BELIED BY THE ENTIRE RECORD ..	21
III. <i>MCBRYDE</i> DOES NOT DICTATE THE OUTCOME HERE	26
IV. DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES’ PARTICIPATION IN THE PROCESS VIOLATES JUDGE NEWMAN’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	30
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Jud. Council of Sixth Cir.</i> , No. 17-1894 (ABJ), 2020 WL 5409142 (D.D.C. Sept. 9, 2020).....	23
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	13
<i>Carpenters Loc. Union No. 26 v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	31, 32
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	7
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1867)	11
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	29
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	2
<i>Hastings v. Jud. Conf. of U.S.</i> , 770 F.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	27
<i>McBryde v. Comm. to Rev. Cir. Council Conduct & Disability Ords. of Jud. Conf. of U.S.</i> , 264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	4, 12, 19, 22, 28
<i>Meredith Corp. v. FCC</i> , 809 F.2d 863 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	29
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	19

<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989)	26
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	20
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	8
<i>SAS Inst. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. 357 (2018)	4, 21, 28
<i>Springsteen-Abbott v. SEC</i> , 989 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	29
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	2
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	7
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024)	19
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	9, 12
<i>United States v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 271 F.2d 676 (3d Cir. 1959)	10
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	30
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	31, 32
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015)	3
<i>Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State</i> , 725 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	3
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	12, 19

Statutes

21st Century Department of Justice Appropriations Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 107-273, Div. C, Title I, Subtitle C, § 11044, 116 Stat. 1758 (Nov. 2, 2002)	5
28 U.S.C. § 354(a)	21
28 U.S.C. § 364.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 372(b)	18
28 U.S.C. § 46(b)	10
5 U.S.C. § 706	28
Judicial Conduct and Disability Act, Pub. L. 96-458, 94 Stat. 2035 (96th Cong. 1980)	1

Other Authorities

Dennis Crouch, <i>Is Google Simply Asking for More Efficient Infringement?</i> , Patently-O (Jan. 29, 2025)	12
Francis X. Shen, <i>Aging Judges</i> , 81 Ohio St. L.J. 235 (2020)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1313 (1980).....	24
<i>In re Complaint No. 05-24-90002</i> (5th Cir. Judicial Council, Nov. 15, 2023)	18
<i>In re Complaint of Judicial Misconduct Against United States District Judge G. Thomas Porteous, Jr.</i> , No. 07-05-351-0085 (5th Cir. Judicial Council, Dec. 20, 2007)	17
<i>In re Complaint of Judicial Misconduct</i> , No. 06-13-90009 (6th Cir. Judicial Council, Feb. 22, 2016).....	38
<i>In re Complaint of Judicial Misconduct</i> , No. 06-13-90009 (6th Cir. Judicial Council, June 27, 2018).....	27
<i>In re Judicial Conduct and Disability Complaint Number 22-90121</i> (9th Cir. Judicial Council, July 8, 2024).....	18, 39

Irving R. Kaufman, <i>Chilling Judicial Independence</i> , 88 Yale L.J. 681 (1979).....	23
Judicial Conduct & Disability Act Study Comm., Implementation of the Judicial Conduct and Disability Act of 1980: A Report to the Chief Justice, 239 F.R.D. 116 (2006).....	38
<i>Life Tenure for Federal Judges Raises Issues of Senility, Dementia</i> , ProPublica (Jan. 18, 2011)	20
Nat'l Comm'n on Judicial Discipline and Removal, Report, 152 F.R.D. 265 (1993).....	12
Sherman Edwards, <i>1776</i> (1969).....	13
William Baude, <i>The Judgment Power</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 1807 (2008).....	11
